paten | F™ Oafj 2020

Deed of Amendment

of the

The Momentum International SIPP

Changing the Scheme name to

The iPensions Adviser SIPP




CONTENTS

CLAUSE

1. INEIPrEtation ... e e e e e e ans 2
2. AMENAMENT ..t e e e r e e e v et e e nees e s et e eares 3
T €0 11101 (=T 4 o= g SRR URRON 3
4. GOVEIMING JAW ..ottt et ree e ae et e e e s e e e sbeeesba s cenasssensbens e s sbsaasaen 3
B, JURASAICHON. .. .ceiii e e e e e e an e e e e e 4




This deed is dated |~ | ™ OG\ “ 2020

Parties

(1)

Momentum Pensions Limited incorporated and registered in England and Wales with
company number 03683070 whose registered office is at Marshall House, 2 Park
Avenue, Sale, M33 6HE (“the Scheme Administrator” and “the Provider”)

(2) Momentum Pensions Trustees Limited incorporated and registered in England and
Wales company number 08221266 whose registered office is at Marshall House, 2 Park
Avenue, Sale, M33 6HE (“the Scheme Trustee”)

BACKGROUND

(A) The Momentum International SIPP was established by the Establishing Deed on the 23™

(B)

(D)

(E)

October 2014 and is now governed by the Trust Deed dated 30" December 2015 with
Rules (the “Trust Deed” and “Rules”). This deed is supplemental to the Trust Deed
and Rules.

The Provider, the Scheme Administrator and the Scheme Trustee are respectively the
Provider, Scheme Administrator and Scheme Trustee of the Scheme as defined for the
purposes of the Trust Deed.

Clause 12 of the Trust Deed allows the Provider to amend alter, amend or modify any
provisions of the Trust Deed or Rules, without the consent of the Member.

The Provider/Scheme Administrator changed its name on 17 July 2020 fromm Momentum
Pensions Limited to iPensions Group Limited and the Scheme Trustee changed its
name on 17 July 2020 from Momentum Pensions Trustees Limited to iPension Group
Trustees Limited and consequently wishes to change the scheme name.

The Provider and the Scheme Trustee have agreed that, notwithstanding the date of this
deed of amendment, the Scheme shall with effect from 17 July 2020 (‘The Effective
Date’) be known as The iPensions Adviser SIPP.

Now this deed Withesses as follows

1.

1.1

Interpretation

The following definitions and rules of interpretation apply in this deed.
Definitions:

This deed of amendment shall be read and interpreted together with the Trust Deed and
the Rules so that:

1.1.1 Defined terms have the same meaning in both documents; and

1.1.2 The rules of interpretation set out in the Trust Deed and Rules also apply to this
deed of amendment,




2.2

2.3

3.2

3.3

Change of Name

In exercise of every and any power then enabling including the power of amendment in
Clause 12 of the Trust Deed the Provider hereby changes with effect from the Effective
Date the name of the Scheme to The iPensions Adviser SIPP.

All references to the name of the Scheme in the Trust Deed or Rules or in any other
document constituting or governing the Scheme shall be changed accordingly.

Reference to the Scheme under any of its previous names shall for the avoidance of
doubt nevertheless where necessary to be construed as a references to the Scheme.

Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when
executed and delivered shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall
together constitute the one deed.

Transmission of an executed counterpart of this deed (but for the avoidance of doubt not
just a signature page) by (a) fax or {b) email {in PDF, JPEG or other agreed format) shall
take effect as delivery of an executed counterpart of this deed. If either method of
delivery is adopted, without prejudice to the validity of the deed thus made, each party
shall provide the others with the original of such counterpart as soon as reasonably
possible thereafter.

No counterpart shall be effective until each party has executed and delivered at least
one counterpart.

Governing law

This deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject
matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by
and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

Jurisdiction

Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive
jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this deed or
its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect from the
Effective Date.




Z'Executed as a deed by Momentum Pensmns lelted

.-:'actmg by C_EH\C’ C—HE‘R\JE . a d|rector and AR T
HP-«\J Hi KF;\SH’ KU‘LKJW_N\ %3 d'reCto_r’r.”'_'ts' ; DlrectOI' i
: .seeretaw (delete as. appropnate) Ve T e B s

Executed' as a d

bmethrt













































































































